

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

C & K Consulting, LLC; Stonebridge Villas,)	
LLC; Stonebridge Villas II, LLC; Stonebridge)	
Development Company, LLC; and Townhomes at)	
Stonebridge, LLC,)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190312</u>
)	
Appellants,)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190313</u>
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190314</u>
)	
Ward County Board of Commissioners,)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190315</u>
)	
Appellee.)	Supreme Court No. <u>20190316</u>

Appeals from Judgments, Entered May 16, 2019, and the underlying Orders,
Dated August 22, 2019,
Case Nos. 51-2019-CV-00103, 51-2019-CV-00104, 51-2019-CV-00105,
51-2019-CV-00106, 51-2019-CV-00107
County of Ward, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Todd L. Cresap, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael S. Raum #05676
Aubrey J. Zuger #06281
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
51 Broadway, Suite 400
Fargo, ND 58102-4991
Telephone: (701) 237-8200
mraum@fredlaw.com
azuger@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court erred when it dismissed these cases as a sanction.	18
A. The District Court misinterpreted and misapplied the law.	19
B. There is no evidence in the record justifying dismissal as a sanction.	25
1. Appellants and their counsel’s culpability does not merit sanction.	26
2. There is no prejudice to Appellee.	31
3. If sanctions are required, a less severe sanction would suffice.....	34
4. The undisputed facts here cannot justify dismissal.....	37
C. The District Court erred in imposing a sanction based on failure to follow a letter from the Calendar Control Clerk.....	38
II. The District Court erred when it determined that the North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure applied to these cases in the District Court.....	40
III. The District Court erred when it decided Appellee’s motion to dismiss before allowing Appellants 14 days within which to respond pursuant to N.D.R.Ct. 3.2.	41
IV. The District Court erred by denying Appellants’ motion to vacate the judgment of dismissal under N.D.R.Civ.P. 60.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Bachmeier v. Wallwork Truck Centers,</u> 507 N.W.2d 527 (N.D. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Belgarde v. Askim,</u>	20
2001 ND 206, 636 N.W.2d 916	
<u>Dakota Bank & Trust Co. of Fargo v. Brakke,</u> 377 N.W.2d 553 (N.D. 1985)	28
<u>Dronen v. Dronen,</u> 2009 ND 70, 764 N.W.2d 675	10, 34
<u>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Woell,</u> 415 N.W.2d 500 (N.D. 1987)	28
<u>Gohner v. Zundel,</u> 411 N.W.2d 75 (N.D. 1987)	18, 25
<u>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Center Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2003 ND 50, 658 N.W.2d 363	18, 45
<u>Gronland v. Gronland,</u> 2015 ND 251, 870 N.W.2d 217	36
<u>Kopp v. Kopp,</u> 2001 ND 41, 622 N.W.2d 726	18, 45
<u>Matter of Guardianship and Conservatorship of Norman,</u> 521 N.W.2d 395 (N.D. 1994)	43
<u>Ringsaker v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 2003 ND 122, 666 N.W.2d 448	19, 24, 36
<u>State v. \$33,000.00 U.S. Currency,</u> 2008 ND 96, 748 N.W.2d 420	35
<u>Thompson v. Ziebarth,</u> 334 N.W.2d 192 (N.D. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<u>US Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Arnold,</u> 2001 ND 130, 631 N.W.2d 150).....	35

<u>Viscito v. Christianson,</u> 2015 ND 97, 862 N.W.2d 777	20, 31
<u>Vorachek v. Citizen’s State Bank of Lankin,</u> 421 N.W. 2d 45 (N.D. 1988)	25

Other Authorities

Paragraph(s)

N.D.R.App.P. 1	22, 40
N.D.R.App.P. 31	10, 12, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 11	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 16	38, 39, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 25	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 30	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 37	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 40	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 45	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56	38, 40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60	<i>passim</i>
N.D.R.Ct. 3.2	<i>passim</i>
N.D.R.Ct. 11.5	<i>passim</i>
